

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Appeal from the Denver District Court,
Judge Ross B.H. Buchanon
2021CV33715

DATE FILED: December 9, 2022 7:52 PM
FILING ID: 46CAFC49726ED
CASE NUMBER: 2022CA774

Plaintiff-Appellant:
CHAD BURMEISTER

v.

Defendants-Appellees:

KYLE CLARK and TEGNA, INC.

↑ ↑
COURT USE ONLY

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Burmeister
Dan Ernst, Esq., Colo. Bar No. 53438
ERNST LEGAL GROUP, LLC
4155 E. Jewell Ave., #500
Denver, CO 80222
720-798-3667
dan@ernstlegallgroup.com

R. Daniel Scheid, Esq., Colo. Bar No. 11536
SCHEID CLEVELAND, LLC
501 S. Cherry Street, Suite 1100
Denver, Colorado 80246
Tel.: (303) 331-7970
Email: dan@cololawyers.com

Steven S. Biss, Virginia State Bar # 32972
300 West Main Street, Suite 102
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903
Tel: (804) 501-8272
Email: stevenbiss@earthlink.net

Court of Appeals
Number:
2022CA774

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
I. DEFENDANTS PUBLISHED THE MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT THAT BURMEISTER PARTICIPATED IN A VIOLENT RIOT WITHIN THE UNITED STATE CAPITOL	1
II. PLAINTIFF ALLEGED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO MAKE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF ACTUAL MALICE	11
III. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Anderson v. Cramlet</i> , 789 F.2d 840 (10th Cir.1986).....	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 189 (1 st Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Brokers’ Choice of Am. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1081 (10 th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Bustos v. A&E Networks</i> , 646 F.3d 762 (10 th Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Burns v. McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Co.</i> , 659 P.2d 1361 (Colo. 1983)	2, 11, 12
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2 nd Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 921 (2 nd Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Dominguez v. Babcock</i> , 727 P.2d 362 (Colo. 1986)	14
<i>Fink v. Combined Communications Corp.</i> , 679 P.2d 1108 (Colo.App. 1984)	14
<i>Fry v. Lee</i> , 2103 COA 100	10
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	13
<i>Gomba v. McLaughlin</i> , 180 Colo. 232 (1972)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	13
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	16

<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	11
<i>Kuhn v. Tribune-Republican Publishing Co.</i> , 637 P.2d 315 (Colo. 1981)	2, 11
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C.Cir.1984)	5, 7
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	13
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	5
<i>Rinsley v. Brandt</i> , 700 F.2d 1304 (10th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Schwartz v. Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians</i> , 215 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2000)	9
